2012 - 49,848 135,888 286,069 26,370 5,281 7,319 510,775
Depreciation for the
year - 4,925 6,985 47,583 3,695 396 628 64,212

Disposals - - - (388) (629) (223) (79) (1,319)
Balance at 31
December 2012 - 54,773 142,873 333,264 29,436 5,454 7,868 573,668
Net Book Value
At 31 December
2012

3,011 47,813 32,417 283,277 9,794 1,027 1,662 379,001

* Effective 1 January 2013, the Group implemented the improvement to IAS 16, property, plant and equipment. As a
result, strategic spare parts that met the definition of property, plant and equipment amounted to JD 3,677 thousands
were reclassified to property, plant and equipment. The remaining spare parts, which do not meet the definition of
property, plant and equipment amounted to JD 22,263 thousands were reclassified to current spare parts and supplies.
2012 figures were reclassified to correspond with 2013 figures.

Annual Report 2013 69

The reclassification through the consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:
31 December
2012 before

reclassification
Reclassification

31 December
2012 after

reclassification
JD’’000’’ JD’’000’’ JD’’000’’

Consolidated statement of
financial position
Strategic spare parts and
supplies 25,940 (25,940) -

31 December
2012 before

reclassification

Reclassification
to other current

assets

31 December
2012 after

reclassification
JD’’000’’ JD’’000’’ JD’’000’’

Spare parts and supplies -
current 26,064 22,263 48,327

31 December
2012 before

reclassification

Reclassification
from spare
parts and
supplies

31 December
2012 after

reclassification

JD’’000’’ JD’’000’’ JD’’000’’
Property, plant and
equipment 375,324 3,677 379,001

4. PROJECTS IN PROGRESS

 Balance  as at 1
January 2013

 Balance  as at 31
December 2013

Additions Transfers
JD “000” JD “000” JD “000” JD “000”

Various projects* 17,957 17,865 (8,894) 26,928

 Balance  as at 1
January 2012

 Balance  as at 31
December 2012

Additions Transfers
JD “000” JD “000” JD “000” JD “000”

Various projects 10,902 17,532 (10,477) 17,957

* The additions represent a new harvester project (harvester number 12) for the purpose of developing production in Arab
Potash Company. This project started during 2012 and is expected to be completed during 2014.

Most of the transfers represents the completion of the maintenance of the fourth harvester project related to Arab Potash
Company which was started during 2011 for an amount of JD 4,062 thousands in addition to completion of other projects
amounted to JD 4,832 thousands.

The expected cost of completing the projects is JD 21,295 thousands as at 31 December 2013.

 The additions represent the motor control centre which is to be installed in Arab Potash Company’s plant as well as the